MARCH 20, 2026 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

58651 HOUSTON RESTORATION SERVICES $1,500

58708 HERNANDEZ METALWORK CONTRACTOR, LLC DBA - HERNANDEZ
CONTRACTING DOS $2,500

58707 GEORGE MADINA $4,300

58916 CAM ELECTRICAL & DATA SOLUTION, LLC $3,000

58951 JODY MITCHELL DBA - MITCHELL PAVING $4,500

58747 BKD ENTERPRISE LLC  $12,000

59015 DEAN SHATWELL DBA - DSR EXCAVATION $1,400

58987 AUSTIN BATES PLUMBING, INC. $2,500

59023 AIR TECH SERVICES, INC. $1,500



BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD PETITIONER
Vs. ID # 58816
TY REBARLLC RESPONDENT

EULASS, TX
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing
Board on March 20, 2026, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, TY REBAR LLC was properly notified and did appear by Zoom. The Board was
represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer. From testimony
and other evidence presented the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. TY REBAR LLC has undertaken the position of contractor as defined in Section 17-25-101
(Act 150 of 1965 as amended) and Section 17-25-401 (Act 162 of 1987 as amended), Jonesboro
Sports Complex in Jonesboro, AR.
2 TY REBAR LLC is not licensed by the Contractors Licensing Board.
3 TY REBAR LLC has failed to obtain a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond prior to

commencing work as a contractor.
4 TY REBAR LLC entered into a contract with Bass Commercial Concrete, LLC to tie rebar for

$600 per ton for an estimated cost of $256,260. TY REBAR LLC was on the project for
approximately 40 days before being removed by the general contractor for not having a contractors
license.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
TY REBAR LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-103, Act 150 of 1965, as amended. (See
Act 180 of 1985.)
TY REBAR LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-408 for failing to comply with the bonding
requirements as set out in Section 17-25-404. (See Act 162 of 1987.)

ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that TY REBAR LLC shall pay a civil penalty of $7,687.00 for
violation of Act 150; $12,813.00 for violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $20,500.00. This
penalty will be reduced to $10,250.00 if TY REBAR LLC receives a contractors license within 30
days. This penalty is payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding
on or performing work on any projects in the amount of $50,000.00 or more prior to being licensed
with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant
to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212.



DONE AND SO ORDERED this 20th day of March, 2026.

CONT\RACTO%LICV#‘SING BOARD

James D. Lawson =g \
Aelmanlstrator
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